
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded  

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 25th March, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 am) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Atha Kirkstall; 

D Collins Horsforth; 

J Cummins Temple Newsam; 

P Grahame Cross Gates and 
Whinmoor; 

M Iqbal City and Hunslet; 

S Lay Otley and Yeadon; 

V Morgan Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

D Nagle Rothwell; 

J Procter (Chair) Wetherby; 

C Towler Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse; 

G Wilkinson Wetherby; 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

  
           No exempt items have been identified on 

the agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 25 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25 February 2014 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  UPDATE REPORT ON SCHEMES PROVIDING 
KITCHEN APPLIANCES TO TENANTS 
 
To consider an update report on developing a 
scheme that would provide cookers to tenants in 
need 
 

7 - 12 

8   
 

  LOCAL LETTINGS POLICIES 
 
To consider a report on the impact of local lettings 
policies and housing swap schemes 
 

13 - 
24 

9   
 

  PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT CHANGES TO 
HOUSE EXTENSIONS AND OFFICE TO 
RESIDENTIAL 
 
To consider a report on the impact and policy 
implications for Leeds of the changes in permitted 
development rights 
 

25 - 
36 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To consider a report on quarter 3 performance for 
services within the Board’s portfolio 
 

37 - 
46 

11   
 

  PROGRESS IN DELIVERING HOUSING ON 
COUNCIL BROWNFIELD LAND 
 
To consider a monitoring report updated to show 
progress since the last meeting 
 

47 - 
48 

12   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year 
 

49 - 
76 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 29 April at 10.00am (pre-meeting for all 
Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th March, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

TUESDAY, 25TH FEBRUARY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors B Atha, D Collins, J Cummins, 
P Grahame, M Iqbal, V Morgan, D Nagle, 
C Towler and G Wilkinson 

 
 

81 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information: 
 

- Agenda item 7, East Leeds Extension and East Leeds Orbital Road – 
Indicative Programme for the East Leeds Orbital Road (Minute No. 85 
refers) 

- Agenda item 8, Progress in delivering housing on Council brownfield 
land (Minute No. 86 refers) 

- Agenda item 9, Leeds City Council Input to Leeds City Region 
Strategic Economic Plan – Report to be considered by Executive Board 
on 5 March 2014 (Minute No. 87 refers) 

- Agenda item 14, Work Schedule – Executive Board minutes of 14 
February 2014 (Minute No. 92 refers) 

 
The above documents were not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
were subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

82 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however in relation to agenda item 10 entitled, ‘Leeds City Council’s response 
to the House of Commons Communities and Local Government Committee 
investigation – The Private Rented Sector – First Report of Session 2013-14’ 
and agenda item 11 entitled, ‘Recommendation Tracking – Affordable 
Housing by Private Developers – the role of institutional investors’, Councillor 
M Iqbal drew the Scrutiny Board’s attention to his role as a private sector 
landlord.  (Minute nos. 88 and 89 refer) 
 

83 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor S Lay.   
 

84 Minutes - 4 February 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the joint meeting and the ordinary meeting 
held on 4 February 2014 be approved as a correct record. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th March, 2014 

 

 
85 East Leeds Extension and East Leeds Orbital Road  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
update in response to queries raised by the Scrutiny Board at its meeting on 7 
January 2014 in relation to the East Leeds Extension and East Leeds Orbital 
Road. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Board Member, Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services 

- Andrew Hall, Head of Transport Policy, City Development 
- Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer, City Development 
- Adam Brannen, Programme Manager (East and South Leeds), City 

Development. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The potential for speeding up delivery of the East Leeds Orbital Road.  

• Confirmation that the tasks identified in gateway 1 of the programme 
were on target to be completed. 

• Discussions taking place with developers to ensure a suitable mix of 
quality housing types. 

• The need to identify opportunities within the programme where 
‘timesavers’ could be achieved.    

• A request to provide an alternative programme in the event of more 
favourable conditions. 

• In addition, a request to provide the more detailed timetable and 
decision milestones in relation to the 3 road sections. 

• Confirmation that the fee to Mouchel to advise on feasibility and to 
undertake work on behalf of the Council up to stage 1 was £200k. 

• A need to ensure that S106 monies were spent directly on the affected 
Wards.  Members were advised that the overall package would be 
reported to a future meeting of City Plans Panel, following Ward 
Member consultation.   

• Challenges associated with government planning framework in relation 
to affordable housing. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b)  That the information outlined above be submitted to Members. 

 
86 Progress in delivering housing on Council Brownfield Land  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
update in response to queries raised by the Scrutiny Board at its meeting on 4 
February 2014 in relation to the Council’s Brownfield Land Programme. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th March, 2014 

 

The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Board Member, Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services 

- Adam Brannen, Programme Manager (East and South Leeds), City 
Development. 

 
The main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Clarification about ownership and title issues associated with some of 
the sites on the schedule. 

• Confirmation that the Council utilised its own property services team to 
market sites.  Auctions were used in some cases, e.g. to market 
smaller sites. 

• Suggestion that the method of disposal be added to the schedule. 

• Circulation of the schedule to all councillors for information. 
 
The Board recommended the adoption of a model for the future based on a 
partnership between the council and housebuilders taking a shared risk 
approach to provide new housing on brownfield land. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a)  That the contents of the report be noted 
(b) That the schedule be amended to reflect the comments outlined above.  
(c) That the Director of City Development be recommended to adopt a 

model for the future based on a partnership between the council and 
housebuilders taking a shared risk approach to provide new housing on 
brownfield land. 

 
87 Strategic Economic Plan  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented an update on the preparation of the Council’s final submission to 
the Leeds City Region Strategic Economic Plan. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Draft comments and recommendations to Executive Board arising from 
the joint meeting of Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) and 
(Sustainable Economy and Culture) on 4 February 2014. 

 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Board Member, Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services 

- Tom Bridges, Chief Economic Development Officer, City Development. 
 
Members briefly discussed the types of projects that had been proposed.  The 
Scrutiny Board was informed that detailed project pro formas were in the 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th March, 2014 

 

process of being appraised by the Leeds City Region Team.  A Government 
decision on the allocation of funding was expected in July 2014.  One Member 
queried whether details of the full plan and supporting projects could be 
provided to Members.  The Chief Economic Development Officer undertook to 
provide the Scrutiny Board with information on how to obtain copies, once the 
final plan was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the progress made in preparing the Council’s submission to the 
Leeds City Region Strategic Economic Plan, be noted 

(b) That details of how to obtain copies of the full plan submission be 
provided to the Scrutiny Board. 

 
88 Leeds City Council's response to House of Commons Communities and 

Local Government Committee investigation - The Private Rented Sector - 
First Report of Session 2013-14  

 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
provided an update on the Council’s response to the House of Commons 
Communities and Local Government Committee’s report ‘The Private Rented 
Sector First Report of Session 2013-14’ published on 18 July 2013. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Board Member, Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services 

- Liz Cook, Chief Housing Officer, Environment and Housing 
- Mark Ireland, Service Manager (Area Renewal), Environment and 

Housing 
- Mike Brook, Service Manager (Private Sector Housing), Environment 

and Housing 
- Maggie Gjessing, Housing Investment Manager, City Development. 

 
The main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Notification that the government had very recently issued a new 
consultation document on the private rented sector, a copy of which 
would be provided to Board members. 

• Confirmation that there was no requirement on landlords to be 
members of a particular body or association.  Landlords were governed 
by regulations outlined in the Housing Act and through the Council’s 
licensing arrangements. 

• Good practice undertaken with landlord associations. 

• Confirmation that the Council had powers to issue improvement notices 
and prohibition orders where appropriate.   

• Issues associated with vacant properties. 

• Joint work undertaken with other agencies, particularly the Fire 
Service.   

• Establishment of the Private Sector Forum. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th March, 2014 

 

• A suggestion that insurers be encouraged to require landlords to be 
part of a local accreditation scheme as a condition of insurance, as a 
way of driving up standards. It was agreed that this proposal would be 
included in the council’s response to the government consultation 
document. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Council’s response to the House of Commons 
Communities and Local Government Committee’s report ‘The Private Rented 
Sector First Report of Session 2013-14’ published on 18 July 2013, be noted. 
 
(Councillor M Iqbal withdrew from the meeting at 11.40am during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

89 Recommendation Tracking - Affordable Housing by Private Developers - 
the role of institutional investors  

 
The Director of City Development and Director of Environment and Housing 
submitted a report which set out responses to the recommendations in 
relation to Affordable Housing by Private Developers – the role of institutional 
investors. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Liz Cook, Chief Housing Officer, Environment and Housing 
- Maggie Gjessing, Housing Investment Manager, City Development. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted and that the Board 
continue to monitor progress against these recommendations. 
 

90 Checks Carried out on Prospective Council Tenants  
 

The Chief Officer (Housing Management), Housing Leeds, submitted a report 
which provided an overview of the ‘suitability’ process that was applied to 
applicants for council accommodation. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Simon Costigan, Chief Officer (Housing Management). 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

91 Annual Tenancy Visits - Outcomes  
 

The Chief Officer (Housing Management), Housing Leeds, submitted a report 
which provided an update on the outcomes identified from the completed 
Annual Tenancy Visits. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Simon Costigan, Chief Officer (Housing Management). 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 25th March, 2014 

 

 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Annual Tenancy Verification Form (amended version) 
- Breakdown of performance on completed visits 
- Evaluation of outcomes on key areas. 

 
There was an acknowledgement that the data contained within the 
appendices would become more robust over time. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor D Nagle withdrew from the meeting at 12.23pm during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

92 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s latest work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report was the current version of the Board’s work 
programme. 
  
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be approved. 
 

93 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 25 March 2014 at 10.00am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am) 
 
  
(The meeting concluded at 12.25pm.) 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

Report of Director of Environment and Housing 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) 

Date: 25th March 2014 

Subject: Update report on schemes providing kitchen appliances to tenants  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s)
[...]
s the council the flexibility to deliver a lettings service which is 
responsive to local needs. The use of LLPs can be positive but also bring challenges. 

3. The current LLPs need to be reviewed to ensure they meet their stated objectives and 
remain fit for purpose.  

4. The council operates a mutual exchange scheme which allows council and housing 
association tenants to ‘swap’ their homes.  

 

Recommendations 

5. Scrutiny Board note the contents of the report and the success of the council’s mutual 
exchange strategy.  

6. That the Chief Officer, Housing Management reviews the current local lettings policies 
by October 2014 to ensure they meet their stated objectives, following the process 
outlined in section 3.24.  

 Report author:  Kath Bramall 

Tel:  x43296 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Scrutiny Board with an overview of the 
different types of local lettings policies (LLPs) in operation in Leeds and an 
evaluation of their effectiveness  

1.2 It outlines the proposed framework and timetable for the council’s review of LLPs 
in 2014. 

1.3 The report provides information on the council’s mutual exchange scheme which 
allows tenants to ‘swap’ homes with other council and housing association 
tenants.  

 

2 Background information 

2.1 Local lettings policies (LLPs) 

2.2 The council’s lettings policy provides the overall framework for lettings of council 
properties. Approximately 5,000 of the council’s 57,000 homes are let each year. 
The majority of properties are let based on the customer’s housing need or 
waiting time. In 19% of lettings a LLP is applied. 

2.3 The use of LLPs allows the council to respond to local needs and have a localised 
approach to the management of specific property types. LLPs give preference for 
offers of accommodation to defined groups of customers, for example, on the 
basis of their age, employment status or local connection to an area. 
[...]
st, and those age 
25 and under who are in receipt of benefit face further difficulties securing 
affordable housing.  

4.6 Risk Management 

4.7 The main risk of a challenge under the Equality Act relates to the use of age 
LLPs. Discriminate based on age is lawful under the Act if it is deemed to be a 
justifiable and a proportionate means of achieving a legitimate aim. The LLPs 
currently in operation have been approved in light of these provisions.  

5.8 There are other risks associated with how the council can make best use of its 
limited stock, particularly for younger customers moving into their first homes and 
to customers affected by welfare changes, specifically the extension of the single 
room Local Housing Allowance rate in the private sector to under 35 year olds 
(2012) and the DWP Housing Benefit size criteria for under occupying tenants of 
working age (2013) – both of which have resulted in increased in demand for 
smaller properties from customers below the age of the LLP. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The ability to develop local lettings policies offers the council the flexibility to 
deliver a lettings service which is responsive to local needs.  

5.2 The current LLPs in operation need to be reviewed to ensure they meet their 
stated objectives.  

5.3 LLPs must be evidence based if they are to support the council’s ambition to 
become the best city in the UK. 

Page 23



 

 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Scrutiny Board are asked to note the contents of the report and the success of the 
council’s mutual exchange strategy.  

6.2 That the Chief Officer, Housing Management reviews the current local lettings 
policies by October 2014 to ensure they meet their stated objectives, following the 
proposed review process outlined in section 3.24. 

 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 

 
 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they con
[...]
ment. 

 

Page 26



 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The government amended legislation in the Growth and Infrastructure Act,2013 to 
allow for offices to convert to homes without having to apply for full planning 
permission and for large house extensions to go forward without the need for formal 
planning permission.  These measures are in place for three years from 30 May 2013 
to 30 May 2016.   

1.2 Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) requested a report on the impact and 
policy implications of the government’s decision to increase the permitted 
development rights and this report describes the activity which has arisen from the 
changes to permitted development rights and the implications of the new legislation 
on the city.  

2 Background information 

2.1 Householder permitted development 

2.2 The permitted development (PD) rights amended on 30 May 2013 allow rear 
extensions of up to 8 metres deep on detached dwellings and up to 6 metres deep on 
other dwellings through a prior approval process and only apply to single storey 
extension, not exceeding 4 metres in height.  The rights do not apply to dwellings in 
sensitive areas such as conservation areas or national parks etc and will “initially” 
only apply to extensions to be developed before 30 May 2016, although the 
Government has stated that “the policy will be kept under review to establish the 
scope for extending the scheme”.  An extract from the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (England) Order 2013 is attached as 
appendix 1. 

2.3 A developer wishing to take advantage of the permitted development rights must first 
notify the Local Planning Authority (LPA) and provide a written description of the 
development including measurements, a plan and addresses of neighbouring 
properties. The council will notify owners or occupiers of any adjoining properties 
about the proposed development and neighbours have at least 21 days to object to 
the proposal s
[...]
t Floor Victoria House 143-145 The Headrow Approved 9 

Office 6 Block B Twenty Twenty Skinner Lane Sheepscar Approved 5 

First Floor 19-21 North Street Wetherby Approved 1 

263 Roundhay Road Leeds Approved 4 

17 Park Row Leeds Approved 3 

Freedom House 111 Bradford Road Tingley Pending 
determination 

7 

Rivers House 21 Pak Square Leeds Pending 
determination 

50 

Sunshine House Whingate Business Park Pending 
determination 

39 

 

 

 

Page 36



 

 

Report of Directors of Environment and Housing, and City Development  

Report to Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board 

Date: 25 March 2014 

Subject: 2013/14 Quarter 3 Performance Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the council 
and city relevant to the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board, in line with the process 
agreed at the Board’s meeting on 4 February 2014.   

Recommendations 

2. Members are recommended to 

• Note the Quarter 3 performance information and to consider if they wish to undertake 
further scrutiny work to support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

• Indicate whether the volume of performance information appended to this report is at the 
right level, or whether exception reporting would be more appropriate. 

 
Report author:  Debra Scott/Fiona 
McAnespie   

Tel: 75951 /74767 

Agenda Item 10

Page 37



 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents a summary of the quarter three performance data for 2013-14, and 
provides an update on progress in delivering the relevan
[...]
������	��������������

�

�
.�1� -���������
�����������
���	��
�������	���	��������
�
����	��
����

�
	�����
���
�������

���
	���
���
	�)
� ������� ������-($��	��6�$$����
����
���;�

�
.�1� -���������
��
)�	�����	
���34�

.�1� -�������
	����E
������
��������	���������
�
��
	��.��
��1F��

.��1� -�����
�
����������������
�
	����� ��������
�
����)
� ������
���������)����	�����������<;�;��
�������
�����������
��F��	���

.���1� -��������������*�������������#�	�����	��)�����������
	������
�
�������������	����
	�
���
����������;�

�
0���������
��F�00��
�

��=� 0��/)��"!�%"&!'$"&+��'&"$��$� �!'!'$"��
-���������
��
������������
���	���
�������������
�������
	��	���
��������
���
�����������������
����
	������	�����
����������	��
���
����

	����
	��B���
!�	
����������	���������
��(�����2	���	���
	���&��	
��
�������
	������
��
 ������
	��
��)�����)��������@�		���������	;�
�
#��������������������������	�����	���
	����
��
	����������(�����2	���	���
	���
&��	
��
�������
	�������
)�������������9���
��
����
����;�2	�������
	��
���������)����������
�
	������
�������
	9�����
���	���)��	��
	������	��
�����	���	���
	������
�	���
	�)����������

�����
�(����;�
�
���
0��
�3�-����������	
��������������
���
������������6�����������	�
���	�����
�����&��	
��
�������
	��	����B;�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

����
:���	0�����
���� @'2��+��>-6�#�'�6������
�
0����
����:
����00�����

:��0�8�	0��
�����
���� @'2��+����-6�#�'�6�������-�B;���&;#;�
�
.$��
��	��$
��
���)����	
�����������
���
���	����������������	������;��	

	�
	�
#
	������>���#���������1��
�
�
�

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 25 February 2014
	7 Update report on schemes providing kitchen appliances to tenants
	8 Local lettings policies
	9 Permitted development changes to house extensions and office to residential
	10 Quarter 3 Performance Report
	Scrutiny Quarter 3 Performance

	11 Progress in delivering housing on Council brownfield land
	12 Work Schedule
	appendix 1 - work schedule
	Prin

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24

th
 June 2014  

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HOUSING AND REGENERATION) 
 

TUESDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Collins, J Cummins, 
P Grahame, M Harland, M Iqbal, S Lay, 
V Morgan, D Nagle, C Towler and 
G Wilkinson 

 
 

94 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair made reference to the Council’s new protocol relating to third party 
recording of Committees, Boards and Panels, including both video and audio 
recording.  Copies of this protocol were made available at the meeting. 
 

95 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information: 
 

• Agenda item 11, Progress in delivering housing on Council brownfield 
land – Council brownfield land update schedule. (Minute No. 103 
refers) 

  
The above document was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

96 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

97 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor B Atha.  Notification had 
been received that Councillor M Harland was to substitute for Councillor B 
Atha. 
 

98 Minutes - 25 February 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24

th
 June 2014  

 

99 Update report on schemes providing kitchen appliances to tenants  
 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided 
an update on developing a scheme that would provide cookers to tenants in 
need. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- John Statham, Head of Housing Partnerships, Environment and Housing. 
- Lorraine Wright, Housing Services Manager (Relationship Management), 

Environment and Housing 
- Janice Frost, Waste Policy Officer, Environment and Housing 
- Ali Ward, Emmaus Leeds 
- Annette Haigh, St Jude’s Furniture Store, Leeds. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern that re-use organisations lacked sufficient supply of 
appliances to meet individual needs. 

• Exploring opportunities to provide re-use organisations with loans and 
appropriate Council storage to enable them to bulk buy unwanted 
appliances.  

• Cost and maintenance issues associated with re-using gas cookers. 
• Generating greater publicity of re-use schemes in Leeds, particularly 

through the Council’s website and social media. 

• Exploring opportunities aimed at improving links between Council 
contractors and re-use organisations. 

• Developing a more co-ordinated approach to accessing void 
properties. 

• The new role of Area Committees in relation to bulky waste services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted and that a further 
report be brought back to the Scrutiny Board developing the above issues. 
 

100 Local lettings policies  
 

The Chief Officer (Strategic Housing) submitted a report which provided the 
Scrutiny Board with an overview of the types of local lettings policies (LLPs) in 
operation in Leeds and an evaluation of their effectiveness. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Liz Cook, Chief Housing Officer, Environment and Housing. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a)  That the contents of the report be noted 
(b)  That the Chief Officer (Housing Management) reviews the current local 

lettings policies by October 2014 to ensure they meeting their stated 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24

th
 June 2014  

 

objectives, following the proposed review process outlined in section 
3.25 to the report. 

(c) That the Scrutiny Board be formally consulted as part of the review. 
 
(Councillor G Wilkinson left the meeting at 11.30am during the consideration 
of this item.) 
 

101 Permitted development changes to house extensions and office to 
residential  

 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which provided an update on 
the impact and policy implications for Leeds of the changes in permitted 
development rights. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- An extract from the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (Amendment) (England) Order 2013 

- A list of office to residential schemes. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Martin Sellens, Head of Planning Services, City Development. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

102 Quarter 3 Performance Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Housing and the Director of City 
Development submitted a joint report which provided a summary of 
performance against the strategic priorities for the council and city relevant to 
the Scrutiny Board. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- A summary of performance at Quarter 3 across both City Priority Plan 
(CPP) and Best Council Plan (BCP) priorities. 

 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Simon Costigan, Chief Officer (Housing Management) 
- Paul Maney, Head of Strategic Planning, Policy and Performance, City 

Development 
- Debra Scott, Head of Performance and Service Review, Environment 

and Housing. 
 
The main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Clarification sought regarding the level of tenant arrears.  It was agreed 
to provide Members with a further report about this. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24

th
 June 2014  

 

• Concern about the percentage of repairs not completed within target.  It 
was advised that this could be due to the nature of the work being 
undertaken.  There were 3 types of repairs; emergency, general and 
priority repairs. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted and that a further 
report be brought back to the Scrutiny Board on tenant arrears. 
 
(Councillor D Nagle left at 12 noon and Councillor M Iqbal at 12.05pm, during 
the consideration of this item.) 
 

103 Progress in delivering housing on Council brownfield land  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented an update on progress in delivering housing on Council brownfield 
land. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the Scrutiny Board notes the updated position. 
(b) That the Council brownfield land update schedule be reported back to 

a future meeting of the Scrutiny Board. 
 

104 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s latest work schedule for the 2013/14 municipal year. 
 
Members were advised that the next meeting would be used to undertake site 
visits that the Scrutiny Board requested, to view “developments which 
included the provision of affordable homes to review the quality and location 
of these within the site”.  Members expressed a preference to visit the 
following sites: 
 

1) Royal Gardens, Cemetry Road, Pudsey 
2) Netherfield Road, Guiseley. 

 
RESOLVED – That the updated work schedule be approved and that the 
other items currently scheduled for April be deferred to the June meeting of 
the Scrutiny Board. 
 

105 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 29 April 2014 at 10.00am (Site visits) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.18pm) 
 
 
 


